Net loss   (370,582)   (1,282,389)   (2,008,005)   (1,957,543)

Add:
Share-based compensation expenses   55,838   46,584   218,730   163,153
Amortization of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions   136,755   120,380   468,058   500,015
Impairment loss of goodwill   —   957,605   —   957,605

Income tax benefit   (1,253)   (1,253)   (5,012)   (5,012)

Non-GAAP net loss   (179,242)   (159,073)   (1,326,229)   (341,782)

Net revenues   2,681,036   2,752,189   9,367,595   10,506,250

Non-GAAP net margin   (6.7)%   (5.8)%   (14.2)%   (3.3)%

DADA NEXUS LIMITED
CORRECTED LINE ITEMS OF UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Amounts in thousands)

   As of March 31, 2023   As of June 30, 2023   As of September 30, 2023

As
previously
reported   Adjustments

As
revised

As
previously
reported   Adjustments

As
revised

As
previously
reported   Adjustments

As
revised

   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

ASSETS
Current assets

Accounts receivable,
net   346,069   (36,652)   309,417   402,429   (46,440)   355,989   432,746   (39,281)   393,465
Prepayments and
other current assets   587,309   36,652   623,961   319,007   46,440   365,447   253,193   39,281   292,474

Total current assets   5,813,300   —   5,813,300   5,766,159   —   5,766,159   6,105,208   —   6,105,208

Total non-current
assets   2,526,302   —   2,526,302   2,736,390   —   2,736,390   2,609,384   —   2,609,384

TOTAL ASSETS   8,339,602   —   8,339,602   8,502,549   —   8,502,549   8,714,592   —   8,714,592

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,678,029   —   1,678,029   1,541,214   —   1,541,214   1,888,813   —   1,888,813

TOTAL
SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY   6,661,573   —   6,661,573   6,961,335   —   6,961,335   6,825,779   —   6,825,779

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND
SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY   8,339,602   —   8,339,602   8,502,549   —   8,502,549   8,714,592   —   8,714,592

Non-GAAP net loss per ordinary share
Basic   (0.18)   (0.15)   (1.31)   (0.33)
Diluted   (0.18)   (0.15)   (1.31)   (0.33)

Weighted average shares used in calculating net loss
per share
Basic   1,021,484,524   1,049,683,427   1,015,265,686   1,040,680,392
Diluted   1,021,484,524   1,049,683,427   1,015,265,686   1,040,680,392

Appendix II

Corrections to Certain Line Items of Previously Released Unaudited Quarterly Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the First,

[…]

Company’s financial statements, therefore no corrections were made to the previously issued unaudited/audited consolidated financial statements
prior to fiscal year 2023.

The Company is setting forth corrections to certain line items for the transactions at issue, which include net revenues, operations and support costs,
accounts receivable, net, and prepayments and other current assets. The tables below illustrate the impact of the aforementioned corrections on the
Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets, and unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive
loss for the applicable quarterly periods of fiscal year 2023.

DADA NEXUS LIMITED

CORRECTED LINE ITEMS OF UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Amounts in thousands)

For the three months ended

March 31, 2023
For the three months ended

June 30, 2023
For the three months ended

September 30, 2023

As
previously
reported   Adjustments   As revised

As
previously
reported   Adjustments   As revised

As
previously
reported   Adjustments   As revised

   RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Net revenues   2,575,500   (40,091)   2,535,409   2,810,599   (213,786)   2,596,813   2,866,554   (244,715)   2,621,839
Costs and expenses

Operations and
support   (1,437,235)   40,091   (1,397,144)   (1,716,808)   213,786   (1,503,022)   (1,955,950)   244,715   (1,711,235)
Selling and
marketing   (1,316,643)   —   (1,316,643)   (1,136,655)   —   (1,136,655)   (1,018,496)   —   (1,018,496)
General and
administrative   (78,567)   —   (78,567)   (56,431)   —   (56,431)   (29,050)   —   (29,050)
Research and
development   (128,795)   —   (128,795)   (101,964)   —   (101,964)   (94,097)   —   (94,097)
Other operating
expenses   (12,948)   —   (12,948)   (5,978)   —   (5,978)   (9,760)   —   (9,760)

Total costs and
expenses   (2,974,188)   40,091   (2,934,097)   (3,017,836)   213,786   (2,804,050)   (3,107,353)   244,715   (2,862,638)

Other operating
income   12,321   —   12,321   10,286   —   10,286   30,320   —   30,320

Loss from
operations   (386,367)   —   (386,367)   (196,951)   —   (196,951)   (210,479)   —   (210,479)

Total other income   34,666   —   34,666   36,971   —   36,971   43,247   —   43,247

Loss before income
tax benefits   (351,701)   —   (351,701)   (159,980)   —   (159,980)   (167,232)   —   (167,232)

Income tax benefits   1,253   —   1,253   1,253   —   1,253   1,253   —   1,253

Net loss   (350,448)   —   (350,448)   (158,727)   —   (158,727)   (165,979)   —   (165,979)

Other
comprehensive
(loss)/income

Foreign currency
translation
adjustments, net of
tax of nil   (29,902)   —   (29,902)   160,986   —   160,986   (8,192)   —   (8,192)

Total comprehensive
loss   (380,350)   —   (380,350)   2,259   —   2,259   (174,171)   —   (174,171)

For the three months ended

March 31, 2023
For the three months ended

June 30, 2023
For the three months ended

September 30, 2023

As
previously
reported   Adjustments

As
revised

As
previously
reported   Adjustments

As
revised

As
previously
reported   Adjustments

As
revised

   RMB   RMB RMB   RMB   RMB RMB   RMB   RMB RMB

Net revenues
JDDJ

Services   1,826,655   (40,091)   1,786,564   1,830,165   (213,786)   1,616,379   1,784,188   (244,715)   1,539,473

Sales of goods   —  —   —  —  —   —  807   —   807

Subtotal   1,826,655   (40,091)   1,786,564   1,830,165   (213,786)   1,616,379   1,784,995   (244,715)   1,540,280

Dada Now
Services   733,775   —   733,775   965,773   —   965,773   1,072,165   —   1,072,165

The table below sets forth the corrections to the breakdown of net revenues for the periods indicated:

Sales of goods   15,070   —   15,070   14,661   —   14,661   9,394   —   9,394

Subtotal   748,845   —   748,845   980,434   —   980,434   1,081,559   —   1,081,559

Total   2,575,500   (40,091)   2,535,409   2,810,599   (213,786)   2,596,813   2,866,554   (244,715)   2,621,839

_________________________

1 Non-GAAP income/(loss) from operations represents income/(loss) from operations excluding the impact of share-based compensation expenses, amortization of

intangible assets resulting from acquisitions and impairment loss of goodwill.

2 Non-GAAP net income/(loss) represents net income/(loss) excluding the impact of share-based compensation expenses, amortization of intangible assets resulting from

acquisitions, tax benefit from amortization of such intangible assets, and impairment loss of goodwill.

3 Non-GAAP net income/(loss) per share is non-GAAP net income/(loss) divided by weighted average number of shares used in calculating net income/(loss) per share.